

LFIR # 2828

1.	Project Title	Embrace Families - Pathways to Home Supportive Housing							
2.	Senate Sponsor	Jason Brodeur							
3.	Date of Request	03/02/2023							
4.	Project/Program De	scription							
	Pathways to Home, welfare-involved fami entering/re-entering t formal out-of-home cannot be a second to the second	lies who are experi he child welfare sy	encing homele stem through r	essne espo	ess or housing insecunse to the family's ho	urity, with the intent ousing needs. By pr	to prevent children from		
5.	State Agency to rec	eive requested fu	nds Depa	artme	ent of Children and F	amilies			
	State Agency contact	cted? Yes							
6.	Amount of the Nonre	ecurring Request	for Fiscal Yea	ır 202	23-2024				
	Type of Funding				Amo	ount			
	Operations					495,998			
	Fixed Capital Outlay					0			
	<b>Total State Funds R</b>	equested				495,998			
7.	Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 2023	3-2024 (includ	ling n	natching funds ava	ilable for this proj	ect)		
	Type of Funding				Amount	Percentage			
	Total State Funds Re	quested (from que	stion #6)		495,998	100%			
	Matching Funds			I	Т				
	Federal				0	0%			
	State (excluding the amount of this request)				0	0%			
	Local				0	0%			
	Other				0	0%			
	Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20	23-2024		495,998	100%			
8.	Has this project pre-	viously received s	state funding?	?	Yes				
Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)		Amo Recurring	unt Nonrecurrii	na	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed			
	2022-23	0		3,074	315A	No			
_					.,		•		
9. Is future funding likely to be requested?  Yes									
	a. If yes, indicate no	nrecurring amou	nt per year.		495,998				
	b. Describe the source of funding that can be used in lieu of state funding.								
	N/A								
10	). Has the entity requ	esting this projec	t received an	y fed	eral assistance rela	ated to the COVID-	19 pandemic?		
	If yes indicate the	amount of funds r	eceived and v	what	the funds were use	d for			



LFIR # 2828

- 1. PPP loan: We satisfied the conditions to use this as a grant.
  2. Through Orange County Govt. ESG-CV CARES Act funding \$395,208 new services to conduct eviction prevention for households with a direct COVID impact. We prevented the eviction of 45 households, inclusive of 60 adults and 112 children.
- 3. Through Seminole County Govt. ESG-CV CARES Act funding \$250,000 re-housing families with children experiencing homelessness.

#### Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

11. Status of Construction

Planning	ODesign	Construction		
b. Is the projec	t "shovel ready	/" (i.e permitted)?		
c. What is the	estimated start			
d. What is the	estimated com	oletion date of construction?		
2. List the owne	rs of the facilit	y to receive, directly or indirect	ly, any fixed capital	outlay funding. Inclu

ide the 1 relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

#### 13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

a. What is the current phase of the project?

Spending Category	Description	Amount				
Administrative Costs:						
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0				
Other Salary and Benefits	Case Manager Supervisor (.10 FTE) for supervision of the Case Manager for this project and assurance of quality services provided to families served. Salary \$6,190; Taxes \$521; Benefits \$987.	7,698				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	Indirect administrative costs.	45,091				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Operational Costs: Other						
Salary and Benefits	Case Manager (1 FTE) to provide direct housing stabilization services to 20 families over a 12-month period. Salary \$49,440; Taxes \$4,158; Benefits \$9,311. Housing Locator (.36 FTE) to identify and secure permanent housing for participating families. Salary \$15,120; Taxes \$1,092; Benefits \$3,231.	82,531				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	Financial Assistance to 20 families \$350,357. Includes needs-based rental assistance, rental/utility deposit, rental application fees and funds for childcare, adult education and transportation to remove barriers to self-sufficiency; Office Supplies \$100; Cell Phone \$726; Occupancy \$7,358; Case Manager Travel (mileage and tolls) \$2,137.	360,678				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:					
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		0				



LFIR # 2828

<b>Total State Funds Requested</b>	(must equal total from o	uestion #6	495,998

#### 14. Program Performance

1

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Pathways to Home, a program of Embrace Families Solutions, will locate and secure permanent housing for 20 child welfare-involved families who are experiencing homelessness or housing insecurity, with the intent to prevent children from entering/re-entering the child welfare system through response to the family's housing needs. By preventing entry into formal out-of-home care, the system more effectively utilizes available taxpayer resources.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

In addition to needs-based financial assistance, families will participate in intensive housing case management to address goals for self-sufficiency.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Services to be provided are housing location services; payment of moving costs, rent assistance, utility assistance, and education costs; budgeting; case management; safety planning; financial literacy education; and referrals to supportive services such as employment, mental health, behavioral health, and substance abuse services.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The targeted populations are child-welfare involved families, or families with children who are at risk of entering the child welfare system as a response to the family's housing insecurity or an experience of homelessness. The funds will secure housing for 20 families (approximately 51 - 100 individuals).

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Each family will be expected to show an increase of at least one point in the physical health, mental health, economic, education, and substance abuse domains as measured by the Arizona Self-Sufficiency Matrix assessment tool between the time of intake and the time of exit from the program. Additionally, 85% of participating families will not experience homelessness within 6 months of exiting the program.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Failure to meet performance standards may result in being placed on a Corrective Action Plan to allow opportunity for corrections to be made.

5. Requester Contact Information							
a. First Name	Gerry		Last Name	Glynn			
b. Organization	Embrace Families Solutions, Inc.						
c. E-mail Address	gerry.glynn@embracefamilies.org						
d. Phone Number	(407)234-0249		Ext.				
6. Recipient Contact Information							
a. Organization	ation Embrace Families Solutio						
b. Municipality and County Orange							
c. Organization Type							
□For Profit Entity							



LFIR # 2828

☑Non Profit 501(c	☑Non Profit 501(c)(3)							
□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)							
□Local Entity	□Local Entity							
□University or Co	□University or College							
□Other (please sp	□Other (please specify)							
d. First Name Gerry Last Name Glynn								
e. E-mail Address	e. E-mail Address gerry.glynn@embracefamilies.org							
f. Phone Number	(407)234-0249							
17. Lobbyist Contact Information								
a. Name	George Oscar Anderson							
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group							
c. E-mail Address	anderson@thesoutherngroup.com							
d. Phone Number	(850)671-4401							